

Agenda Date: March 18, 2010
Agenda Placement: Regular
Estimated Time: 5 Minutes
Continued Item: No

Board Agenda Item

TO: Air Pollution Control District Board

FROM: Terry Dressler, Air Pollution Control Officer

SUBJECT: Resolution of Appreciation for Linda Beard

RECOMMENDATION:

Adopt a Resolution of Appreciation for Linda Beard upon the occasion of her retirement.

DISCUSSION:

Linda Beard, the District's Executive Secretary and Clerk of the APCD Board, will retire on April 2, 2010 after more than 12 years of service.

Linda has provided an exemplary professional service to the District during her tenure. She has also gone above and beyond the call of duty by being the organizing force behind most of the District's morale boosting activities. Her colleagues at the District and the many community members with whom she interacted will miss her.

We thank Linda for her service and wish her a long and happy retirement in sunny Florida.



RESOLUTION

Whereas, Linda Beard has worked as the Executive Secretary to the Santa Barbara County Air Pollution Control Officer since October 1997; and

Whereas, Linda took over the duties of Clerk of the APCD Board, Clerk of the APCD Hearing Board, in June 2000 and Clerk of the APCD Community Advisory Council in 1998; and

Whereas, Linda has led the APCD annual United Way campaign for many years and under her leadership the APCD won the United Way Employee Campaign Award for Outstanding Employee Giving for 1997, 1998, 1999, 2000 2001, 2002, 2003, and 2004; and

Whereas, Linda was part of the APCD team that saw Santa Barbara County's air quality improve from a designation of "Serious Nonattainment" to "Attainment" of the national ambient air quality health standards; and

Whereas, Linda has kept the executive suite of the APCD offices running smoothly and efficiently for over 12 years; and

Whereas, Linda has consistently initiated and then brought to fruition countless morale building events at the APCD, contributing substantially to the camaraderie and pleasant atmosphere of the workplace environment; and

Whereas, Linda has continually inspired her co-workers with her down-to-earth Midwestern honesty, generous friendship, and work ethic; and

Whereas, Linda is a diehard Green Bay Packers fan, whose cheese head dedication will be sorely missed by the office football fans.

Now, Therefore, it is hereby resolved that this Air Pollution Control District Board of Directors expresses its appreciation and regard to Linda Beard for her service to the APCD and wishes her a long and happy retirement.

Passed and Adopted by unanimous vote of the APCD Board members present on March 18, 2010.

Attest:	
Clerk of the APCD Board	Chair
	Resolution No. 10-09